Permit #	ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION	Date Received:
Zoning District Zone D	TOWN OF EAST MONTPELIER	Parcel # 38.114
Overlays None	PO Box 157, East Montpelier, VT 05651	Tax Map # 00-01
A. 1. Name of Landowner. Ma. 2. Address of Landowner 3. Applicant (other than ow 4. Address of Applicant	rec Family Revocable Trust, Harry Jr. Mon 1168 County Rd., Montpeller, V mer).—	Trustee 150 Phone No. (802) 193 - 1301 17 05 602 Phone No
B: Application is made (check a	appropriate boxes):	
Repair Multi-fa Alter Access Extend Common Change use Industr	ory Structure	y adjustment on of earth resources water withdrawal ng
	Project involves the minor	pageoff .
	28,57 as property into	
would be 301 ac	and retain the existing	tarm house and
three existing au the remaining la	cessory structures. Proposed and lan	de existing barn
C. Lot description: 1. acreage	(building to lot 1.7)Ft. 5. depth rear yard	d. ±1,283 Ft. C2.0 for summ of existing and proposed dimension the proposed land development is to occur.
within the property, the distant	tength in feet of each boundary, the location a ce from that development to all adjacent proper to by land development should be clearly describ	ty lines and the distance to the public road
In accordance with 24 V.S.A. §444 applicable municipal land use pe described above, understanding completed as described. The perm of issue. The undersigned hereby knowledge believes them to be true. Landowner	SEE SECTION D ON PAGE 2 OF APPLICATION of the control of the contr	egin in the Town of East Montpelier until all undersigned requests a zoning permit as imposed, if the land development is not fally commenced within one year from date ontained herein, and to the best of his/her of notices on page 2 of this application. Date Date
Zoning Permit Fee: \$ 250	OD Cash Check Date	Rec'd by
•	Cash Check Date	



August 25, 2020

Bruce Johnson
Zoning Administrator
Town of East Montpelier
P.O. Box 157
East Montpelier, VT 05651

Re: Proposed Minor Subdivision
Morse Farm
918 County Rd.
East Montpelier, VT

Dear Bruce,

Please find attached the following in conjunction with the minor two (2) lot subdivision proposed for the Morse Farm located at 918 County Rd. in East Montpelier, VT –

- Completed and signed Zoning Permit Application.
- Associated fee check for \$250.00.
- One (1) full size copy of the preliminary overall and partial proposed site plan.

The project involves a minor two (2) lot subdivision of the existing ±128.57 ac. property located at 918 County Rd. in East Montpelier. The property is bisected by County Rd., with ±31.66 ac. of undeveloped land on the north side of County Rd. and ±96.91 ac. of land on the south side of County Rd. that contains the farmhouse, a large barn and four (4) other smaller accessory agricultural structures. The property lies fully within the Rural Residential-Agricultural (Zone D) zoning district and there do not appear to be any zoning overlays within the project area.

The purpose of the subdivision is to create two lots. Proposed lot 2 would be 3.01 ac. and contain the existing farmhouse and four (4) smaller accessory structures. Although one accessory structure is proposed to be removed to comply with side yard setback requirements related to a proposed property line. Proposed Lot 1 would retain all the remaining land (± 125.56 ac.), as well as contain the existing large barn.

No construction, beyond the removal of the aforementioned small accessory structure, is proposed in conjunction with this subdivision. The purpose of the project is simply to subdivide off the farmhouse, with sufficient land to comply with zoning standards.

There are a couple existing non-conforming dimensions that this application seeks to maintain. These include the existing front yard setbacks of both the existing farmhouse and barn, as well as the existing side setback of one of the existing accessory structures. As these are existing structures, with no modifications proposed, this application seeks to retain these structures as they currently exist.

Separately, this application is seeking a waiver for the frontage requirement of Proposed Lot 2. The zoning district requires 250 feet of frontage for new lots. However, only 139.2 feet is proposed for Proposed Lot 2. Understanding that the intent is to subdivide the property so that the farmhouse and barn are on separate lots, and given the location of these two existing structures, there does not appear to be a simple or convenient way to provide Proposed Lot 2 with the required frontage. With that said, we feel the proposed layout and frontage for Proposed Lot 2 is sufficient to serve the property, while also still being consistent with the characteristics of the community. As such, we would respectfully request that the frontage requirement for Proposed Lot 2 be waived to the proposed amount. A summary of the existing and proposed zoning dimensional requirements for the project can be viewed at the lower left corner of plan sheet C2.0.

There is one other zoning waiver this application would like to make as it relates to the boundary survey for the subdivision. Given the size of the existing property and limited portion related to the subdivision, the application would also respectfully request that only the boundary lines associated with the subdivision be required to be surveyed and established and that a complete perimeter boundary survey not be required in conjunction with this project.

As proposed, the subdivision plat would establish the existing property lines adjacent to the project and outline the proposed subdivision line between the two new properties. It would also include the two (2) proposed easements associated with the subdivision. The two easements would be a water easement on Proposed Lot 1 to benefit Proposed Lot 2 to allow for the continued use of the existing drilled well and water service, and a shared access easement over the existing gravel driveway that bisects the farmhouse and barn to equally benefit both properties.

Regarding wastewater disposal, a soils investigation was completed with the State Engineer in July and a replacement wastewater disposal area designated to serve Proposed Lot 2 in the event that the existing, grandfathered, in-ground system were ever to fail. A deferral for septic design for Proposed Lot 1 would be requested in conjunction with the State Wastewater Permit application.

We hope the attached application and conceptual plans are sufficient to allow for sketch review by the Development Review Board. If upon review of the application and supporting materials, you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jeff

Jeffrey Olesky, P.E.

Cc: Burr Morse, via email CCE File #20029



